Other assets  8,832  -   8,832

 26,367  303  26,670
Financial liabilities
Other liabilities  7,553  7,553

 7,553  -   7,553

The Company and Group's exposure to foreign currency risk is largely concentrated in the US Dollar. Movement in exchange rate
between the US Dollar and the Nigerian Naira affects reported earnings through revaluation gain or loss and balance sheet size through
increase or decrease in the revalue amounts of assets of assets and liabilities denominated in US Dollars.

The Group is exposed to the US dollar, EURO and GBP currencies.

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Naira against the US dollar, EURO and GBP.
Management believe that a 10% movement in either direction is reasonably possible at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity analyses
below include outstanding US dollar, EURO and GBP denominated financial assets and liabilities. A positive number indicates an increase
in profit where Naira weakens by 10% against the US dollar, EURO and GBP. For a 10% strengthening of Naira against the US dollar,
EURO and GBP, there would be an equal and opposite impact on profit.

GROUP

31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017
Naira strengthens by 10% against the US dollar (2017:25%)  (24,771)  (107,628)
Profit/(loss)
Naira weakens by 10% against the US dollar (2017:25%) 24,771 107,628
Profit/(loss)
Naira strengthens by 10% against the EURO (2017:25%)  (2,440) (5,339)
Profit/(loss)
Naira weakens by 10% against the EURO (2017:25%) 2,440 5,339
Profit/(loss)
Naira strengthens by 10% against the GBP (2017:25%) (10,634) (17,976)
Profit/(loss)
Naira weakens by 10% against the GBP (2017:25%) 10,634 17,976
Profit/(loss)

214

FBN HOLDINGS PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS N
GOVERNANCE SHAREHOLDER INFORMATIONGROUP OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIAL REVIEW N

CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY
AND SUSTAINABILITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3.4.4	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss in income or portfolio value as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to
interest rate risk in its fixed income  securities portfolio, as well as on the interest sensitive assets and liabilities in the course of banking

[…]

Financial liabilities

Other liabilities  8,034 -  8,034

 8,034  -   -   8,034

Interest rate mismatch  -   23,829 (4,518)

31 December 2017

Financial assets

Loans and advances to banks  7,585 -  7,585 -

Loans and advances to customers

- Staff loans  108 -  108 -

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  -   - -  -

Investment securities:

- FVOCI Investments  9,842 -  6,990  2,852

Other assets  9,011 -  9,011

 26,545  -   14,682  11,864

Financial liabilities

Other liabilities  7,553 - -  7,553

 7,553  -   -   7,553

Interest rate mismatch  -   14,682 4,312

217

FBN HOLDINGS PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS N
GOVERNANCE SHAREHOLDER INFORMATIONGROUP OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIAL REVIEW N

CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY
AND SUSTAINABILITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3.4.5	 Interest rate sensitivity gap analysis

The aggregate figures presented above are further segregated into their various components as shown below:

GROUP COMPANY

31 Dec 2018
N'millions

31 Dec 2017
N'millions

31 Dec 2018
N'millions

31 Dec 2017
N'millions

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Treasury bills  22,424 29,328  -   -
Government bonds  32,618 22,836  -   -
Total 55,042 52,164  -   -

Impact on income statement:
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in interest rates (1,101) (1,043)  -   -
Favourable change @ 2% increase in interest rates 1,101 1,043  -   -

Investment securities - FVOCI
Treasury bills  604,247 706,836 6,080 6,297
Government bonds  161,523 319,903  999  693
Total 765,770 1,026,739  7,078  6,990

Impact on other comprehensive income statement:
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in interest rates (15,315) (20,535) (142) (140)
Favourable change @ 2% increase in interest rates 15,315 20,535 142 140

218

FBN HOLDINGS PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS N
GOVERNANCE SHAREHOLDER INFORMATIONGROUP OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIAL REVIEW N

CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY
AND SUSTAINABILITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3.5	 Management of insurance risk

The Group, through its primary insurance business - FBN Insurance Limited, issues contracts that transfer insurance risk.  This section
summarises the nature and management of these risks.

The risk under any insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount of the resulting

[…]

The Company did not change its assumptions for the insurance contracts.

227

FBN HOLDINGS PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS N
GOVERNANCE SHAREHOLDER INFORMATIONGROUP OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIAL REVIEW N

CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY
AND SUSTAINABILITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3.5.5	 Insurance and market risk sensitivities

The sensitivity analysis of insurance and market risk is used as it provides a detailed understanding of the risks inherent in the business
and to help develop a risk monitoring and management framework to ensure the risks remain within limits, taking into account the
available capital and shareholder risk tolerance levels.

The "Assumption Changes" component of the analysis of change in the table below shows the impact on liabilities of the actual
assumption changes made over the year.

The sensitivity analysis was performed using the under-listed variables:

a)	 Valuation interest (discount) rate +/-1%

b)	 Expenses +/- 10%

c)	 Expense inflation +/-2%

d)	 Mortality +/-5% (including Group Life)

Base   VIR   Expenses   Expense inflation

2018
N'million

1% -1% 10% -10% 2% -2%

Individual risk reserves 13,799 11,417 16,699 14,194 13,420 14,074 13,578

PRA regulated annuities 14,194 13,558 14,896 14,212 14,176 14,232 14,165

Investment linked contracts 19,766 19,766 19,766 19,766 19,766 19,766 19,766

General business – UPR incl AURR 1,744 1,744 1,744 1,744 1,744 1,744 1,744

Group credit life 585 585 585 585 585 585 585

Group life – UPR incl AURR 455 455 455 455 455 455 455

Group life - IBNR 1,138 1,138 1,138 1,138 1,138 1,138 1,138

Additional reserves 212 212 212 212 212 212 212

Reinsurance (213) (213) (213) (213) (213) (213) (213)

Net liability 51,682 48,664 55,284 52,095 51,285 51,994 51,432

% change in net liability -5.8% 7.0% 0.8% -0.8% 0.6% -0.5%

Assets 66,635 66,635 66,635 66,635 66,635 66,635 66,635

Surplus 14,953 17,971 11,351 14,540 15,350 14,640 15,203

228

FBN HOLDINGS PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS N
GOVERNANCE SHAREHOLDER INFORMATIONGROUP OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIAL REVIEW N

CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY
AND SUSTAINABILITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3.5.5	 Insurance and market risk sensitivities continued

2018
N'million Base Mortality

5% -5%

Individual risk reserves 13,799 13,903 13,695

PRA regulated annuities 14,194 14,248 14,141

Investment linked contracts 19,766 19,766 19,766

General business – UPR incl AURR 1,744 1,744 1,744

Group credit Life 585 585 585